eral for financing in the amount of €503 thousand and are therefore restricted in
their ownership rights.

The movements in consolidated equity are shown in the statement of changes
in equity, which is presented as a separate part of the financial statements. In
particular, it shows the appropriation of profits.

A reverse acquisition took place in 2010. As a result of the continuation of the fi-
nancial statements of the accounting acquirer, the recognized issued capital and
reserves are those of the legal subsidiary, BENTELER Business Services GmbH
(formerly BENTELER Deutschland GmbH).

The subscribed capital as at December 31, 2024 was €200 thousand, divided into
200,000 registered no-par shares with restricted transferability. Under the compa-
ny’s articles of incorporation, two share certificates (global shares) were issued,
each for one half of the shares in the same category.

The non-controlling interests (both for the profit and the equity) are primarily
related to five Chinese companies. The proportion of revenue is below 2.6% of the

MOVEMENTS OF OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY IN THE CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD

MOVEMENTS OF OTHER COMPONENTS OF EQUITY IN THE PREVIOUS REPORTING PERIOD

2024 financial year

€ THOUSAND Before tax Tax effect After tax

Foreign currency translation effects 25,099 0 25,099

Effects of cash flow hedges -1,444 176 -1,268

Effects of costs of hedging -8,275 2,069 -6,206
Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations 13,005 -4,153 8,852

Total 28,385 -1,908 26,477

2023 financial year

€ THOUSAND Before tax Tax effect After tax

Foreign currency translation effects -26,829 0 -26,829

Effects of cash flow hedges -31,614 6,900 -24,714

Effects of costs of hedging 398 -124 275
Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations -39,048 11,868 -27,180

Total -97,092 18,644 -78,448

In view of the good credit rating of the main business partners, BENTELER assumes
that the need for a bad debt provision is negligible. Other current receivables and
assets are provided in the main German and American subsidiaries as security for
financing in the amount of €11,509 thousand and are therefore restricted in their
ownership rights.

group’s consolidated revenue and the total assets are below 1.6% of the group’s
total assets and are therefore not considered material.

The movements in the other components of equity were as follows (including the
amount related to non-controlling interests):

[…]

derivative financial instruments held in the portfolio. It was assumed that the risk
at the reporting date substantially represents the risk for the financial year as a
whole. The effects of the translation of foreign subsidiaries’ financial statements
from foreign currencies into the group’s reporting currency (the euro) were not
included. The group’s tax rate of 30% (previous year: 30%) was applied as the tax
rate.

1 3 3

N OT E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S Additional information

A N N U A L  R E P O RT 2 0 2 4

Key Figures 2024 /  Foreword /  The BENTELER Group /  Management Report /  Consolidated Financial Statements /  Sustainability Statement

An increase or decrease in the value of the euro would have the following effects
on earnings after tax and equity:

An increase or decrease in the US dollar would have the following effects on earn-
ings after tax and equity:

The sensitivity results mainly from derivatives used to hedge future cash flows
in foreign currency as well as derivatives that were not designated in hedging
relationships.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS CURRENCY RISK EUR

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS CURRENCY RISK USD

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS INTEREST RATE RISK

€ THOUSAND 2024 2023

Effect on
Decrease

by 10%
Increase

by 10%
Decrease

by 10%
Increase

by 10%

Profit and loss -19,590 19,590 5,804 -4,749

Cash flow hedges -26,246 21,474 -11,638 9,301

Total equity -45,836 41,064 -5,834 4,552

€ THOUSAND 2024 2023

Effect on
Decrease

by 10%
Increase

by 10%
Decrease

by 10%
Increase

by 10%

Profit and loss 592 -592 -169 139

Cash flow hedges 0 0 193 -160

Total equity 592 -592 24 -21
€ THOUSAND 2024 2023

Effect on
Increase by

100 bps
Decrease by

100 bps
Increase by

100 bps
Decrease by

100 bps

Earnings after tax 2,530 -2,530 -22 21

Cash flow hedges 4,934 -5,141 0 0

Total equity 7,464 -7,671 -22 21

28.2 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risks arise in the BENTELER Group primarily from borrowing liabili-
ties. In addition, risks arise in connection with bank balances.

The BENTELER Group hedges interest rate risk by continuously monitoring the
money market and capital market and by using interest rate derivatives. The
focus is on the economic hedging the group’s financing requirements against
increases in market interest rates. To cover this risk (cash flow risk), interest rate
swaps were used.

For the risk of changes in interest rates, sensitivity analyses were performed
to determine the effects of hypothetical changes in market interest rates on

[…]

buy and sell side to fixed prices. Different swaps are negotiated for each month,
depending on the individual customers’ pricing formulas and the planned and
reported production volumes.

Through the conclusion of aluminum swaps, variable cash flows from the under-
lying transaction are swapped for fixed cash flows, thereby reducing the risk from
variable factors. The economic relationship between the hedged transaction and
the hedging instrument results from the selection of the same variable factors
(critical terms) for both transactions.

The fair value of aluminum commodity swap transactions is based on quoted
prices (market quotations on the LME – London Metal Exchange).

Sensitivity analyses were conducted for commodity price risk, showing the
impact of hypothetical changes in commodity prices on equity. The derivative
financial instruments recognized as at the reporting date form the basis for
commodity price sensitivity. It was assumed that the risk at the reporting date
substantially represents the risk for the financial year as a whole. An increase or
decrease in aluminum commodity prices of 10% would have the following effects
on earnings after tax and equity:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ALUMINIUM PRICE RISK

€ THOUSAND 2024 2023

Effect on
Increase

by 10%
Decrease

by 10%
Increase

by 10%
Decrease

by 10%

Earnings after tax 0 0 0 0

Cash flow hedges 435 -435 317 -317

Total equity 435 -435 317 -317

1 3 5

N OT E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S Additional information

A N N U A L  R E P O RT 2 0 2 4

Key Figures 2024 /  Foreword /  The BENTELER Group /  Management Report /  Consolidated Financial Statements /  Sustainability Statement

28.3.3 Other commodity price risks
Substantially all risks and rewards from the volatility of other commodity prices
are passed on to customers.

28.4 Default risk
Default risk describes the risk resulting from the failure of individual business
partners to fulfill their contractual payment obligations. The BENTELER Group’s
default risk results primarily from receivables from customers. In addition, default
risks arise in connection with financial transactions, such as the investment of